

Free share and Commission-free Trading Promotion Terms & Conditions / December 2023

- The Free Share promotion is covered in Appendix 4 of <u>BUX Client Agreement</u> which all clients need to consent to when they become clients of BUX.
- For the Commission-free Trading Promotion ("This Promotion") the following Terms and Conditions apply:
- 1. BUX B.V. ("BUX") is reimbursing commissions ("This Promotion") of eligible users of the BUX app ("BUX app"), under the conditions specified below.
- 2. To qualify for This Promotion:
 - You need to create and fund a new BUX account between 14-12-2023
 07:00 CEST and 31-01-2024 23:59 CEST.
 - You do not close your BUX account before the commission reimbursement is paid out.
 - If you already have an existing BUX account prior to 14-12-2023 07:00
 CEST you are not eligible for this promotion.
- 3. The following applies to This Promotion:
 - During the course of each month, commissions will be deducted from your account to pay for your Orders (Market order and Limit Orders). At the end of each month BUX will calculate the total commissions charged to you for stock, ETF and ETC executed orders during that month. This amount will be reimbursed to you in the first 2 weeks of the following month via a cash transfer into your BUX account.
 - Commissions paid on stock, ETF and ETC orders executed between 01-01-2024 00:01 CEST and 30-06-2024 23:59 CEST are eligible for this promotion.
 - o Commissions paid on crypto trades are not eligible for this promotion.
 - This Promotion does not include reimbursement of any other fees charged to the client besides commissions. FX markups, monthly service fees and all other non-commission related charges will continue to apply.
- 4. BUX is the sole arbiter of This Promotion and reserves the right to alter, amend, extend or foreclose This Promotion at any time without prior notice. We will notify you of any changes to This Promotion and/or its conditions via email.
- If BUX detects any form of fraud, abuse or misuse of This Promotion of any kind, you will be excluded from This Promotion immediately and we may reclaim any commission reimbursements that you have already been granted.

6. BUX reserves the right to withhold any reimbursements for which a participating user is selected if BUX is of the opinion that the spirit of This Promotion is being abused or irregular patterns are being observed. BUX will resolve any disputes, whether or not covered by these conditions, in a fair and appropriate manner and the decision of BUX regarding a dispute will be final.

The investment services of BUX for shares, ETFs are provided by BUX B.V. BUX B.V. is registered with the Dutch Chamber of Commerce in Amsterdam under number 58403949. BUX B.V. is authorised and regulated by the Dutch Authority for Financial Markets (Autoriteit Financiële Markten - AFM). The services for cryptocurrencies in BUX Zero are offered by BUX Alternative Investments BV (BUX AI). BUX AI has a registration with De Nederlandsche Bank N.V. (DNB) as a provider of crypto services. DNB supervises BUX Alternative Investments B.V.'s compliance with the Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing (Prevention) Act (Wwft) and the Sanctions Act 1977 (Sanctiewet 1977). BUX Alternative Investments B.V. is not under prudential supervision by DNB or under conduct supervision by the AFM. This means that there is no supervision of financial requirements or business risks and no specific financial consumer protection.

BUX B.V. does not provide investment advice and individual investors should make their own decisions or seek independent advice. Investing involves risks. The value of investments can go up as well as down and you may receive back less than your original investment or lose your entire investment.